

No. 99-2036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2000

THE GOOD NEWS CLUB, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CAROL HOOD
(PETITIONER IN NO. 00-845)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN J. HASSON
Counsel of Record
ERIC W. TREENE
ROMAN P. STORZER
ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 605
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. WHEN THE STATE’S PURPOSE IN
 SUPPRESSING PRIVATE RELIGIOUS
 SPEECH IS TO AVOID ENDORSING
 ITS MESSAGE, THE STATE
 NECESSARILY DISCRIMINATES
 BASED ON VIEWPOINT 5

 A. Whether the State Engages in Viewpoint
 Discrimination Depends Largely on the
 State’s Intent in Creating and
 Administering the Forum. 5

 B. When the State Intends to Avoid
 Endorsement of Religion, the State
 Necessarily Intends to Avoid
 Association with a Religious
 Viewpoint. 7

 III. IN THIS CASE, THE MILFORD
 CENTRAL SCHOOL HAS ENGAGED IN
 VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1346 (2000)	7
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2446 (2000) ...	10
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community School Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	10
<i>C.H. v. Oliva</i> , 990 F. Supp. 341, 353 (D.N.J. 1997), <i>aff'd by an equally divided en banc court</i> , 226 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) ..	8
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	8
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	2, 4, 8, 9
<i>National Endowment for the Arts</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .	5, 6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	6
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp, 374
U.S. 203 (1963) 3, 7, 8

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime
Victims Bd.*, 502 U.S. 105 (1991) 6

The Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch., 202 F.3d
502 (2d Cir. 2000) 4, 9, 10

Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .. 5

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 8

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 5

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) 6, 9, 10, 11

No. 99-2036
